

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO. 01-17176-B

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

-versus-

LUIS MEDINA, III,

Defendant/Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

William M. Norris

United States v. Luis Medina, III.
Case No. 01-17176-BB.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....C1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... i

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER
PARTIES..... ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... xii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

A. Course of proceedings and disposition in the court below..... 4

B. Statement of the facts relating to Count II..... 4

 1. La Red Avispa..... 4

 2. Southcom..... 5

 3. Boca Chica..... 9

 4. A “communist intelligence organization” ?..... 13

STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... 16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 17

ARGUMENT..... 19

1. The government failed to present sufficient evidence from which a reasonable jury could infer that a conspiracy existed for the purpose of transmitting national defense information to Cuba..... 19

A. Section 794(c) requires proof that the object is national defense information 20

B. The espionage statute protects information, not buildings..... 25

C. The government did not present substantial evidence showing, or supporting an inference that, Laba□ino conspired to obtain “national defense information” 28

D. The verdict should be overturned..... 34

2. The sentencing court erred in selecting the base offense level 42 pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 2M3.1(a)(1) where there was no finding that top secret information was gathered or transmitted..... 36

3. The sentencing court employed a flawed fact-finding process and imposed sentence without inquiry into the nature of harm caused by the appellant or permitting the defense to use means designed by the Sentencing Commission for reliable fact-finding on this core issue..... 38

4. The sentencing court erred in refusing to apply U.S.S.G. § 2X1.1, since U.S.S.G. § 2M3.1 does not expressly include conspiracy 42

5. The sentencing court erred in adding two levels pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 for obstruction of justice for conduct which was an inherent part of the § 2M3.3 offense of conviction..... 45

6. The sentencing court erred by failing to offset a role enhancement based on charge conduct with a role reduction based on appellant□ s proven role within his larger organization..... 48

CONCLUSION..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Koon v. United States, 518 U.S. 81, 116 S.Ct. 2035, 135 L.Ed.2d 392 (1996).....	39
Stinson v. United States, 508 U.S. 36, 113 S.Ct. 1913, 123 L.Ed.2d 598 (1998).....	43
United States v. Alpert, 28 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir.1994).....	47
United States v. Amato, 45 F.3d 1255 (1995).....	44
United States v. Adkinson, 158 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 1998).....	16
United States v. Burton, 933 F.2. 916 (11th Cir.1991).....	47
United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez, 911 F.2d 542 (11th Cir.1990).....	16
United States v. Heine, 151 F.2d 813 (2nd Cir. 1945).....	22, 23

United States v. Keller, 916 F.2d 628 (11th Cir. 1990).....	16
United States v. Kirkland, 985 F.2d 454 (11th Cir.1993).....	47
United States v. Labella-Szuba, 92 F.3d 136 (2nd Cir.1996).....	47
United States v. Lloyd, 947 F.2d 339, 340 (8th Cir.1991).....	47
United States v. Maung, 267 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir.2001).....	37
United States v. Mercer, 165 F.3d 1331, 1333 (11th Cir. 1999).....	16
United States v. Miller, 166 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir.1999).....	16
United States v. Pitts, 176 F.3d 239 (4th Cir.1999).....	40, 41
United States v. Pompey, 17 F.3d 351 (11th Cir.1994).....	37
United States v. Saunders,	

325 F.2d 840 (6th Cir.1964).....	35
United States v. Skowronski,	
968 F.2d 242 (2nd Cir.1992).....	43, 44
United States v. Squillacote,	
221 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 2000).....	23
United States v. Stroud,	
893 F.2d 504 (2nd Cir.1990).....	47
United States v. Tham,	
118 F.3d 1501 (11th Cir.1997).....	37
United States v. Thomas,	
8 F.3d 1552 (11th Cir.1993).....	43
United States v. Toler,	
144 F.3d 1423 (11th Cir. 1998).....	16, 22
United States v. Truong,	
629 F.2d 908 (4th Cir. 1980).....	24
United States v. Tsai,	
954 F.2d 155 (3rd Cir.1992).....	49
United States v. Wieschenberg,	
604 F.2d 326 (5th Cir.1979).....	17, 34, 35

United States Sentencing Commission Guideline Manual

1B1.2(a)..... 42

1B1.3.....49

2M3.1..... 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42

Application Note 2 to 2M3.1..... 39

Application Note 3 to 2M3.1..... 40

2X1.1..... 42, 43, 44

3B1.1..... 48

3B1.2..... 49

3C1.1..... 45, 47

Introductory Commentary to Part A, Chapter Six..... 38

Other

70 AM JUR. 2nd EDITION, SUBVERSIVE ACTIVITIES, AND TREASON,
Section 35 , 43 (1987)..... 24

Sand, Siefert, Loughlin & Reiss, 1 MODERN FEDERAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS
(Criminal) Par. 29.01, nt 29-5..... 24
